NCSPHS AMENDMENT

The Neighborhoods, Community Services, Public Health and Safety Committee offers the following amendment to File No. 2023-270:

- (1) On page 3, line 19, <u>strike</u> "Exhibits 1-3" and <u>insert</u> "Exhibit
 2, Exhibit 3, and Exhibit 4, respectively";
- (2) On page 3, line 24, after ""Addressing Accessory Dwelling Units"," strike ",";
- (3) On page 3, line 31, <u>strike</u> "Exhibit 4" and <u>insert</u> "Revised Exhibit 1, labeled as "Revised Exhibit 1, Rev Policy, May 15, 2023 - NCSPHS"";
- (4) On page 7, line 22, after "Unopened" insert "public";
- (5) Remove Exhibit 1 and replace with Revised Exhibit 1, attached hereto, which attaches the revised City of Jacksonville Street Naming and Addressing Policy to amend the steps required for naming Unnamed Shared Accessways to include requirements for: a) an advance public meeting with the community and the District Council Member; b) a public meeting after notification of the prospective street name change; and c) an extension of the voting period to allow property owners 45 days to vote for their preferred street name;
- (6) On **page 1**, **line 1**, amend the introductory sentence to add that the bill was amended as reflected herein.

Form Approved:

/s/ Mary E. Staffopoulos

Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By: Cherry S. Pollock

GC-#1567413-v1-2023-270_NCSPHS_Amd.docx